
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 10 October 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 2 October 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 10 October 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect the chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: STRONGMAN'S TIPPLE, LOADING BAY, 
1ST FLOOR, UNIT 1, SURREY QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE, 
LONDON SE16 7LL 

 

1 - 34 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  2 October 2023 
 



Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
10 October 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Strongman's Tipple, Loading 
Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 1, Surrey Quays Shopping 
Centre, London SE16 7LL 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rotherhithe 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Strongman's 

Tipple Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Strongman's Tipple, Loading Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 
1, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, London SE16 7LL.  

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was subject to 
representations from one responsible authority (trading standards) and from 
one local ward councillor (Councillor Whittam) which, at the time of writing, 
remain outstanding. Therefore, the application has been referred to the sub-
committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the application form can be 
found at Appendix A. 

 

c) Paragraphs 12 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted are 
attached in Appendixes B and C. A map showing the location of the premises 
is attached to this report as Appendix D. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing procedure, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



  

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council. 
 

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 15 August 2023, Strongman's Tipple Ltd applied for a premises licence to be 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Strongman's Tipple, Loading Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 1, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, 
London SE16 7LL.  

 
9. The nature of the application, as shown in the original application form, is as follows: 

 

“Strongman's Tipple is focusing on development and production of bottled 
cocktails… [as] below… production and supply of bottled cocktails… cocktail 
recipes development for clients… cocktail consultancy… 
 
Premises are not open to public. We don't sell alcohol directly at the premises. 
We simply produce and supply bottle cocktails to order. Corporate clients place 
orders with us directly and we supply them accordingly. Individuals have option 
to place orders online through our website.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



  

10. The application form, which can be found at Appendix A, shows the following hours 
applied for:  

 
 The supply of alcohol – to be consumed off the premises:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00 
 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00. 

 
Designated premises supervisor 
 
11. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Tomas Lenko, who holds a 

personal licence issued by the London Borough of Westminster.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
12. As mentioned above, a representation was received from trading standards, on the 

grounds of protecting children from harm. 
 

13. Trading standards raised concerns relating to the apparent lack of measures to 
prevent minors from purchasing alcohol online, including no Challenge 25 policy or 
means to confirm that a customer is over 18 years old. In addition, the need for more 
robust processes to be in place regarding couriers delivering alcohol products to 
customer addresses was highlighted. Trading standards did suggest some 
additional conditions that the applicant might wish to consider adopting to better 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 

14. The representation from trading standards, including their suggested conditions, can 
be found in Appendix B. 

 
Representations from other persons 

 
15. A representation was also received from one of the ward councilors (Councillor 

Whittam), again on the grounds of protecting children from harm.  
 

16. Councillor Whittam’s representation included concerns about the applicant not 
having adequate safeguards to prevent the sale of alcohol to underage customers 
purchasing online. In Councillor Whittam’s view, underage sales would be the result 
if the application in its current form were to be granted without any further changes 
to it. 

 
17. Councillor Whittam’s objection can be found in Appendix C.  

 

Conciliation 
 
18. Some discussions between the applicant and trading standards have taken place. 

However, at the time of writing this report, both representations remain in place, thus 
triggering the need for a sub-committee to consider the application.  

 
 
 

3



  

Map 
 

19. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D 
and the following licensed premises are within the immediate vicinity of the 
application site: 
 
Tesco, 1 Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, Redriff Road, London SE16 7LL: 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed off premises): 
 
o Monday: 00:00 to 00:00 
o Tuesday to Friday: 00:01 to 00:00 
o Saturday: 00:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 17:30 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday: 00:00 to 00:00 
o Tuesday to Friday: 00:01 to 00:00 
o Saturday: 00:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 17:30 

 
Pizza Hut, 5 Teredo Street, London SE16 7LW: 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Saturday: 09:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:30 
 

 Late night refreshment - indoors:  
 
o Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 00:30 
o Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on the premises): 
 
o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 00:30 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 00:00 

 
Odeon – Uci Cinema, The Mast Leisure Park, Surrey Quays Road, London 
SE16 7LW: 

 

 Plays – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 
 
 

4



  

 Films – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Live music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Performance of dance – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Entertainment similar to live/recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Facilities for making music – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Facilities for dancing – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 Provisions similar to making music and dancing – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 
 

 Late night refreshment – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on the premises): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 00:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00. 

 
The Yellow House, 126 Lower Road, London SE16 2UF: 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 02:00 

 
 
 

5



  

 Late night refreshment – indoors:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on and off premises): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 00:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 09:30 to 00:30 
o Friday to Saturday: 09:30 to 02:30 

 
The Surrey Docks, 185 Lower Road, London SE16 2LW: 

 

 Late night refreshment - indoors:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:30 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on and off premises): 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 to 00:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 01:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 07:00 to 01:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 07:00 to 02:00. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
20. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
21. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licenses and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction wit
[...]
ee must have regard 
to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
45. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable. 

 
 
 
 
 

10



  

46. The four licensing objectives are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

47. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times. 

 
48. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
49. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 
 

Reasons 
 

50. If the sub-committee determi
[...]
butable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
57. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
58. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

12



  

59. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
60. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 

Guidance 
 
61. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Str
[...]
ng stating that someone is 
over 18 – which would not be sufficient. It should be noted that this authority has 
received complaints from parents about other websites where their children have 
been able to access alcohol online.  

APPENDIX B
29

https://www.strongmanstipple.com/
https://www.strongmanstipple.com/


The application is for off sales of alcohol only via distanced sales. The hours for 
dispatch presumably are to be the same as the operational hours. 

This does not address the mechanisms for ensuring these things do not happen. 
These have been reproduced in this representation to illustrate the lack of adequate 
proposed conditions in order to deal with these matters. It maybe that the applicant 
has some form of contract with the courier / dispatcher that deals with these matters 
but this is not made clear in the application. 

If the license were to be granted then Trading Standards as a responsible 
authority would ask that the applicant suggest some form of conditions to 
ensure that alcohol is not delivered to minors and what online age verification 
scheme is to be used. As deliveries would appear to be made by courier, there 
needs to be robust systems in place that age checks will be made on the doorstep.  

Trading Standards would welcome a dialogue on these matters to discuss what 
conditions could be put in place to ensure that the licensing objective “the protection 
of children from harm” is met. An initial suggestion might be as follows:-  

 That all online sales of alcohol are subject to a real time age verification check 
via an external third party. 

o That drivers (whether employed directly, as self-employed or via third 
parties) have to undertake training on age restricted policies to ensure that 
the following checks are conducted at the point of delivery when the person 
appears to be under the age of 25…??? 

· All online age verification checks should only be made by a company which is a 
member of the following organisation https://avpassociation.com/  

It will really depend upon how the business operates as to the exact wording of such 
conditions. In a face to face business the following kinds of conditions might be 
appropriate but clearly this would not work in these circumstances..  

4AA - The premises shall operate an age check 'Challenge 25' policy whereby 
customers purchasing alcohol who look or appear to be under 25 years of age will be 
asked for an approved form of proof of age to verify their age. Approved forms shall 
include a driving licence, passport or a PASS approved proof of age card such as 
the Southwark Proof of Age (SPA) card.  
 
4AB - All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the age check 
'Challenge 25' policy. A record of their training, including the dates that each member 
of staff is trained, shall be available for inspection at the premises on request by the 
Council's authorised officers or the Police.  
 
4AC - Age check or 'Challenge 25' signage shall be displayed at entrances to the 
premises, areas where alcohol is displayed for sale and at points of sale to inform 
customers that an age check 'Challenge 25' policy applies and proof of age may be 
required.  
 

30

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/avpassociation.com/__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!B5Dc5CF4e-J-BKAR7IHokNDVhWkF15kj9EoH7utXZmFLxQP6zf3nTc_8sqQPu8M-NM3owlMUug$


4AI - A register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to 
demonstrate effective operation of the policy. The register shall be available for 
inspection at the premises on request by Council authorised officers or the Police.  

Draft guidance published by the Government on these matters for primary 
authority relationships with businesses suggest the following:-  

“Online Age Assessment for Remote Sales  

Online transactions present a challenge that the customer is not directly visible to the 
company to assess their age. Broadly, online transactions should verify age by 
securing th
[...]
ng children 
from harm.  There is no information on how children will be prevented from buying 
alcohol on line in this entry on the website.  Please can I be sent the operational 
details.  It is not obvious if there will be a trade counter at the premises or if it a purely 
on line business.  Much more detail is needed before I can feel secure that underage 
drinking will not be an outcome of this application. 

Best regards, 

Kath 

Cllr Kath Whittam 
Labour and Co-operative member for Rotherhithe Ward 
Vice Chair Planning committee A&B 
Past Mayor of Southwark 

APPENDIX C
33

mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

23
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

A
C

00
00

80
61

16
. L

an
d 

R
eg

is
tr

y 
In

de
x 

da
ta

 is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 is
 r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f L

an
d 

R
eg

is
tr

y.
 T

he
 d

ef
au

lt 
ba

se
 m

ap
 is

 O
S

 m
ap

pi
ng

 r
em

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s.

APPENDIX D34



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens  
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
Other Councillors 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam  
                         
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

By email 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 2 October 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Strongman's Tipple, Loading Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 1, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, L

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 10 October 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online  
 

 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT 

Councillor Margy Newens (in the chair) 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam, ward councillor 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Ray Moore, trading standards officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 The clerk opened the meeting at 10.01am. 
 
Councilor Natasha Ennin nominated Councillor Margy Newens to be the chair for 
the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: STRONGMAN'S TIPPLE, LOADING BAY, 1ST FLOOR, 
UNIT 1, SURREY QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE, LONDON SE16 7LL  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no  
questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The other person (a ward councillor), objecting to the application, addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the ward councillor. 
 
The trading standards officer, objecting to the application, addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the trading standards officer. 
 
The sub-committee requested to see the previous premises licence held by the 
applicant.  All parties agreed to this. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.57am for all parties to read the previous premises 
licence.  The meeting reconvened at 11.15am. 
 
Members had some further questions for the trading standards officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.40am for the sub-committee to consider  
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.12pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Strongman's Tipple Ltd for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Strongman's Tipple, Loading Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 1, Surrey Quays 
Shopping Centre, London SE16 7LL be granted as follows: 
 

  

The sale by retail of alcohol (off 
sales) 

Monday to Sunday: 09:00-23:00 
 

  

Opening hours Monday to Sunday: 09:00-23:00 
 

  

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted 
in Parts J, K and M of the application form and the following additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing sub-committee: 
 
1. That the premises shall not be open to the public and there shall be no face 

to face sales from the premises. 
 

2. That all online sales of alcohol are subject to a real time age verification 
check via an external third party who is a member of the Age Verification 
Providers Association. 

 
3. That the premises shall use the services of a courier company(ies) that 

verifies age at the point of delivery when the person taking delivery appears 
to be under the age of 25 

 
4. That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained on a yearly basis 

in their obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 and under this licence.  A 
record of the training shall be maintained at the premises and made available 
for inspection by authorised officers of the council or the police, upon request. 

 
Reasons 

 
This case concerns an application made by Strongman's Tipple Ltd for a premises 
licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the 
premises known as Strongman's Tipple, Loading Bay, 1st Floor, Unit 1, Surrey 
Quays Shopping Centre, London SE16 7LL. 
 
On 15 August 2023 the applicant submitted an application for a new premises 
licence.  The application was subject to representation from trading standards in its 
capacity as a responsible authority.  A further objection came from a local ward 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

councillor whose objections mirrored those of trading standards.  
 
As conciliation could not be reached with trading standards or the ward councillor, 
the matter was referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer.  He stated the 
premises was not situated within a cumulative impact area, and the opening hours 
were in line with the hours recommended in Southwark’s statement of licensing 
policy 2021-2026. 
 
He explained that trading standards and the councilor objected to the application 
on the grounds of protection of children from harm.  Trading standards had 
concerns relating to the applicant’s unwillingness to adopt any meaningful 
measures to prevent minors from purchasing alcohol online.  These concerns 
related to age verification. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the applicant. The applicant explained that his 
business had two parts. The first and primary part concerned the selling of 
wholesale alcohol to other businesses for which he had an AWRS (Alcohol 
Wholesaler Registration Scheme) licence.  He went on to say the second smaller 
part of his business accounted for 0.5% of sales and, concerned selling cocktails 
online from his website.  He confirmed that no face to face sales take place at the 
premises.  
 
He explained the he had a licence at his previous premises but when the company 
moved, he was advised to relinquished his licence and applied for a new premises 
licence. 
 
He went on to say, he completed the application, just as he had before.  He was 
surprised by the conditions put forward by trading standards as he was not aware 
of any restrictions on his previous licence.  
 
He stated that after reviewing the conditions proposed by trading standards, he 
was now willing to adopt them.  He explained that the company had purchased the 
relevant software from a provider who was a member of the Age Verification 
Providers Association. Whilst installing the software it transpired that the software 
was incompatible with his website.  He stated that he had a number of engineers 
looking into the problem but it now seems that he will have to change the website 
entirely to use the software.  He said that online sales on the company website had 
been suspended immediately after he received advice from trading standards. 
 
He confirmed, after making enquiries with other businesses, he was only able to 
identify one courier company who could carry out age verification upon delivery. 
 
During questions put to him, the applicant agreed for the licensing sub-committee 
to have sight of his previous licence after he had stated that his previous licence 
did not have conditions attached. 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

Upon reviewing the licence, it transpired that there were robust conditions therein 
regarding age verification. 
 
He apologised for the oversight and explained he was happy to implement all 
conditions put forward by trading standards and was eager to work with the 
authorities to show that his company could operate responsibly. 
 
The sub-committee heard from trading standards. In essence, the trading 
standards  officer expressed grave concerns regarding the applicant’s previous 
unwillingness to adhere to the proposed conditions which included: 
 
1. That all online sales of alcohol are subject to a real time age verification 

check via an external third party. 
 

2. That drivers (whether employed directly, as self-employed or via third parties) 
have to undertake training on age restricted policies to ensure that the 
following checks are conducted at the point of delivery when the person 
appears to be under the age of 25. 

 
3. That all online age verification checks should only be made by a company 

which is a member of the following organisation https://avpassociation.com/. 
 
The officer also expressed a great deal of surprise and concern that the applicant 
appeared to be completely unaware of the conditions of his previous licence. The 
officer opined that the previous conditions were more stringent than the conditions 
he had suggested to the applicant during the conciliation process.   
 
The ward councilor addressed the sub-committee and confirmed that her concerns 
mirrored those of the trading standards officer.  The ward councilor advised that 
she would be satisfied with conditions on the licence, if the trading standards 
officer was satisfied. 
 
In summing up, the applicant expressed remorse and stated that he followed the 
advice of trading standards and was willing to accept its conditions.  He expressed 
that the company was in the process of implementing a real time age verification 
software and had found a courier who carried out age verification checks.  
 
The licensing sub-committee having decided that the applicant was truthful and 
remorseful, went on to consider the conditions put forward by trading standards 
and agreed the conditions were reasonable. The licensing sub-committee noted 
that the applicant agreed to abide by those conditions and had taken steps to 
implement them. 
 
The licensing sub-committee were concerned that the applicant was not aware of 
the conditions of his previous licence which they agreed were more stringent.  The 
licensing sub-committee thought it reasonable in the circumstances to add an 
additional condition relating to training: 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 

 That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained on a yearly basis 
in their obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 and under this licence.  A 
record of the training shall be maintained at the premises and made available 
for inspection by authorised officers of the council or the police, upon request. 

 
In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and; considered that its decision was 
appropriate and proportionate in all the circumstances. 
       
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.16pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


